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I shall also read the answer in English

(a) and (b). There 1$ no such scheme under contemplation of the Government of India
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Coal Nine, SambaJpur
• 4-

f Shri P. C. Bose:
*14. < Shri Supakar:

[  Shri Puitnht:

Will the Minister of Labour and1
Etnpioyment be pleased to state:

(a) whether lock-out has been, declared in a coal mine in Sam ba]-
PUr;

(b ) if so, the rqpsons thereof; and


Oral Answerv I t JV L Y 195? Oral Answers 3393

(e) the number a t workers render ed unemployed as a result thereof?

Hie Deputy Minister of Laboar
(Shri Abid AD): (a) Yes, in the Hingir-Rampur colliery

(b) The reasons are reported to be gross indiscipline and lawlessness on the part of the workers, resulting in damage to tn» Company’s property and assault on the colbery officials, includ ing the Manager, who later succumb ed to the injuries

(c) About 1800

Shri P. C. Bom : May I know whe ther it is a fact that the dispute bet ween labour and management in that colliery was going on for a long time, it was not decided and ultimately these things have happened9

Shri Abid Ali: This particular in cident took place because it was found that the workers were over-paid on previous occasions and the manage ment wanted to collect the whole amount on this particular day The workers wanted that it should not be collected Thereafter there were negotiations It was decided that the amount should not be collected on that date Some workers received payment When payment was going on, others indulged m these violent activities

Shri Supakar: Are there any attem pts by the Government of India to put an end to this lock-out7

Shri Abid All: We have instructed our Industrial relations machinery to try to end the lock-out if possible

Shri Sspskir: May I know if this colliery is likely to function again in the very near future7

Shri AMd Alt: Let us hope so

Shri FanigraJii: May I know whe ther it has come to the notice of the Government that the manager of the colliery took recourse to firing at the worked at tfte time of the distur bance?

Shrt AMd AH: Yes, Sir; in self-defence after he was heavier stoned
|bd injured

Shri S. N. Dwivedy: Was it the first occasion when it resulted in fixing or was there any previous occasion when he had fired on the workers?

* Bhrl AMd All: The information is concerned with this particular incident.

Shri Sapakar: May I know whether any adequate labour welfare arrange ment is prevalent in this area, parti cularly, m thip colliery?

Shri Abid Ali: If the hon Member gives separate notice, I will get the information

Coir Board
*15. Shri Manlyangadaa: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the nature of help the Coir Board has given to promote the economic condition of the coir workers?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): The Coir Board does not give any assistance to the Coir-Workers direct The Board is taking steps to increase internal consumption and explore new Markets abroad for Coir products with a view to increas ing production such as advertisements, publicity and propaganda, participation
m exhibitions and fairs, establishment of Show-rooms etc This helps the promotion and development of Coir
Industy

Shri V. P. Nayar* May I know whether the Board has done anything to improve the conditions of workers who spin coir yam by hand, and who are now getting only at the rate of four annas per work-day in making a variety of coir yam called the Alepfwdan yam 7

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the working conditions of the workers are concerned, thq.Colr Board is not direct ly concerned as I mentioned earlier
m reply to the main question Really speaking, what we do is the promo tional part, and that automatically

